

No. 21-121

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIANA TAH, RANDOLPH MCCLAIN,
Petitioners,

v.

GLOBAL WITNESS PUBLISHING, INC., GLOBAL WITNESS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHAD R. BOWMAN
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. SCHULZ
MARA GASSMANN
MAXWELL S. MISHKIN
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1909 K Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 508-1120
bowmanchad@ballardspahr.com
Counsel for Respondents

September 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Global Witness Report	3
(i) Transparency laws and corruption surrounding the prior sale of Liberia’s “Block 13” rights.....	4
(ii) Exxon’s acquisition of the Block 13 rights.....	6
(iii) The payments to Petitioners	8
B. Liberia’s Response To The Global Witness Report.....	12
C. The Proceedings Below.....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	17
I. There Is No Need For This Court To “Instruct Lower Courts On How To Apply <i>Twombly</i> And <i>Iqbal</i> In First Amendment Actual Malice Cases”	17
A. There Is No Circuit Split To Resolve	18

B. The “Door To Defamation Recovery” Is Not “Effectively Shut” For Public Officials Or Public Figures.....	20
C. The Court Has Already Considered and Rejected the Special “State of Mind” Pleading Rules that Petitioners Seek	23
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Revisiting The Actual Malice Standard.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Addiction Cntrs. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Addiction Treatment Providers, 515 F. Supp. 3d 820 (M.D. Tenn. 2021)</i>	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Belya v. Metro. Hilarion, No. 20-cv-6597, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95259 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2021)</i>	22
<i>Berisha v. Lawson, 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021)</i>	2, 25, 26
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast, 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015)</i>	18, 19
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast, 883 F. Supp. 2d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)</i>	27
<i>Blankenship v. Napolitano, 451 F. Supp. 3d 596 (S.D. W.Va. 2020)</i>	21

<i>Blankenship v. Trump</i> , No. 19-cv-549, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165989 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 1, 2021)	21
<i>Butowsky v. Folkenflik</i> , No. 18-cv-442, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104297 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2019)	21, 22
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Chatterjee v. CBS Corp.</i> , No. 19-cv-212, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20346 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 6, 2020).....	22
<i>Colborn v. Netflix</i> , No. 19-cv-484, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99478 (E.D. Wis. May 26, 2021)	21
<i>Dershowitz v. CNN, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-61872, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120809 (S.D. Fla. May 24, 2021)	21
<i>FinancialApps v. Envestnet</i> , No. 19-cv-1337, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139090 (D. Del. July 30, 2020)	21
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	18

<i>Gilmore v. Jones</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 630 (W.D. Va. 2019)	21
<i>Kendall v. Daily News Publ'g Co.</i> , 716 F.3d 82 (3d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Mayfield v. NASCAR</i> , 674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>McCafferty v. Newsweek Media Grp.</i> , 955 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Fujitec Am.</i> , No. 20-cv-363, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23212 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 8, 2021)	22
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Moore v. Cecil</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (N.D. Ala. 2021)	21
<i>Nelson Auto Ctr. v. Multimedia Holdings Corp.</i> , 951 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	1, 18, 25

<i>Nunes v. Lizza</i> , No. 20-2710, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 27630 (8th Cir. Sept. 15, 2021).....	21
<i>Nunes v. WP Co.</i> , No. 21-cv-506, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150498 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021)	21, 22
<i>Palin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media</i> , 734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Resolute Forest Prods. v. Greenpeace Int’l</i> , No. 17-cv-2824, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10263 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2019)	22
<i>Ryniewicz v. Clarivate Analytics</i> , 803 F. App’x 858 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.</i> , 669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Spirito v. Peninsula Airport Comm’n</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 471 (E.D. Va. 2018)	22
<i>Steele v. Goodman</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 403 (E.D. Va. 2019)	22

US Dominion, Inc. v. Powell,
No. 21-cv-40, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
150495 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021) 21, 22

Walker v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.,
938 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 18

Watson v. NY Doe 1,
439 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 21

*Wigington v. Metro. Nashville Airport
Auth.*,
374 F. Supp. 3d 681 (M.D. Tenn.
2019) 22

Williams v. Roc Nation,
No. 20-cv-3387, 2020 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 195173 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 21,
2020) 21

Statutes

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and
Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L.
No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376, Section
1504 (2010) 4, 12

Other Authorities

Clay Calvert et al., <i>Plausible Pleading & Media Defendant Status</i> , 49 Wake Forest L. Rev. 47 (2014).....	20, 21
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 8.....	23, 24
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 9.....	24
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12.....	1, 13, 14
Carl Sagan, <i>Broca's Brain: Reflections on the Romance of Science</i> (1979).....	20
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
5A Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> <i>Civ.</i> § 1301 (4th ed.)	24
